
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

METRO BIKE SHARE PHASE 3 EXPANSION / PS272680011357 
 

1. Contract Number:  PS272680011357 
2. Contractor:  Bicycle Transit Systems, Inc. 
3. Mod. Work Description: Expand and activate Phase III and incorporate new technology 

(smart bike). 

4. Contract Work Description: Metro Bike Share Program 
5. The following data is current as of: 5/2/18 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded: 7/24/15 Contract Award 

Amount: 
$11,065,673  
Pilot Phase I – 
DTLA 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

7/31/15 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$43,337,315 

 Original Complete 
Date: 

Phase I 
7/31/17 
 
Phases II - V 
7/29/22 

Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$35,477,704 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

7/29/22  Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$89,880,692 

  
7. Contract Administrator:  

Lily Lopez 
Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-4639 

8. Project Manager:  
Basilia Yim 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-4063 

 
A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 7 issued in support of the 
Metro Bike Share Program to expand and maintain the current system as follows:  
  
• Culver City: Activate the schedule for implementation by installing three smart 

bike kiosks, 28 smart bike stations, 476 smart bike docks and 280 smart bikes in 
the amount of $5,092,657. 

• Marina Del Rey: Activate the schedule for implementation by installing six smart 
bike kiosks, 11 smart bike stations, 131 smart bike docks and 77 smart bikes in 
the amount of $1,846,616. 

• Venice – modification of existing equipment: Relocation of existing 2.0 
equipment from Venice to DLTA that includes 15 smart bike kiosks, 15 smart 
bike stations, 204 smart bike docks and 0 smart bikes in the amount of $482,566. 

• Palms/Mar Vista/Playa del Rey/Playa Vista/Del Rey and Venice: Activate the 
schedule for implementation by installing 38 smart bike kiosks (includes 15 for 
Venice), 79 smart bike stations (includes 15 for Venice, 960 smart bike docks 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

and 700 smart bikes (165 smart bikes allocated to Venice) in the amount of 
$14,912,097. 

• Expo Park/USC/ University Park, Koreatown, MacArthur Park/Westlake, 
Echo Park/Silver Lake: Activate the schedule for implementation by installing 26 
smart bike kiosks, 81 smart bike stations, 1,217 smart bike docks and 716 smart 
bikes in the amount of $13,143,768. 

 
This Contract Modification was processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.   
 
On June 25, 2015, the Board awarded Contract No. PS272680011357 to Bicycle 
Transit Systems, Inc. for the equipment, installation and operations of the Metro Bike 
Share Phase I Pilot in the amount of $11,065,673 for a two-year period.  The 
contract included five phases for expanding the Bike Share program to other cities 
throughout the county upon Board approval.  Phases II to V, as identified in that 
Board report, were to be brought back to the Board for approval after successful 
completion and operation of Phase I. 
 
On October 27, 2016 the Board approved Contract Modification No. 4 to activate the 
schedule for the implementation and operation of the Metro Bike Share expansion in 
Downtown Los Angeles for an additional five years, and in Venice, Pasadena, and 
the Port of Los Angeles for six years in the firm fixed amount of $42,618,583. 
 
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for modifications 
issued to date.  
 

B.  Cost 
 
The final negotiated amount will comply with all requirements of Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and Procedure, in conjunction with an in process audit being performed by 
Metro’s Management and Audit Services Department (MASD), a technical analysis, 
an independent cost estimate, negotiations, and a cost analysis to determine a fair 
and reasonable price before the Modification is executed. 

 
Proposal Amount Metro ICE NTE Amount 

$36,502,952 $31,415,482 $35,477,704 
 


