
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

METRO BIKE SHARE/PS272680011357 
 

1. Contract Number:  PS272680011357 

2. Contractor:  Bicycle Transit Systems, Inc. 

3. Mod. Work Description: Extend contract term an additional 12 months, purchase new 
bicycles, and purchase and install GPS equipment 

4. Contract Work Description: Metro Bike Share Program 

5. The following data is current as of: 4/1/22 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 06/25/15 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$11,065,673  
Pilot Phase I – 
DTLA 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

07/31/15 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$84,278,188 

 Original Complete 
Date: 

Phase I 
07/31/17 
 
Phases II - V 
07/30/22 

Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$15,250,213 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

07/30/23  Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$110,594,074 

  

7. Contract Administrator:  
Lily Lopez 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-4639 

8. Project Manager:  
Paula Carvajal 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-4258 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 11 issued in support of the 
Metro Countywide Bike Share Program to extend the contract period of performance 
by 12 months through July 30, 2023, purchase new bicycles to replenish and 
stabilize the on-street bicycle fleet, purchase and install GPS equipment, and 
maintain a 10% inventory, to ensure a consistent on-street fleet for the duration of 
this contract. 

 

This contract modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.   
 
On June 25, 2015, the Board awarded firm fixed price Contract No. 
PS272680011357 to Bicycle Transit Systems, Inc. for the equipment, installation and 
operations of the Metro Bike Share Phase I Pilot in the amount of $11,065,673 for a 
two-year period.  
 
Refer to Attachment D – Contract Modification/Change Order Log.  

ATTACHMENT C 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

 
B.  Cost Analysis  
 
The amount of the modification has been determined fair and reasonable based 
upon an independent cost estimate (ICE), cost analysis, technical analysis, fact 
finding and negotiations.  
 

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Modification 
Amount 

$27,528,583 $23,116,683 $15,250,213 
 

The difference between the above amounts is the time included in the contract term 
extension.  The “Proposal Amount” and “Metro ICE” initially covered a two-year time 
extension.  As a result of internal discussions, Metro decided to move forward with a 
one-year time extension on this contract. Therefore, the “Modification Amount” 
covers a one-year time extension.  


