
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE ORDER LOG 
 

METRO BIKE SHARE/PS272680011357 
 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date Amount 

1 Addition of Sponsorship 
Broker Agreement  

Approved 12/30/15 $0 

2 Additional Support for Phase I 
– Downtown Los Angeles 

Approved 06/06/16 $108,656 

3 Addition of 2 Subcontractors  Approved 07/07/16 $0 

4 Extend Phase I (Downtown 
Los Angeles Pilot), expand 
and accelerate Phase II 
(Pasadena) and Phase III 
(Venice and Port of Los 
Angeles) 

Approved 11/07/16 $42,618,583 

5 Update Exhibit A-1 Milestone 

Payment Schedule 

Approved 03/22/17 $0 

6 Addition of TAP Integration 
Step 3 

Approved 05/31/17 $610,076 

7 Extend and activate Phase III 
and Phase IV 

Approved 10/08/18 $34,598,747 

8 Metro Countywide Bike Share 
Greenhouse Gas Reduction 
Fund (GGRF) Grant 

Approved 12/06/18 $6,342,126 

9 Revised SOW and Milestones Approved 12/14/18 $0 

10 Reallocation of bikes and 
update milestones 

Approved 08/21/21 $0 

11 Extended period of 
performance (POP) through 
7/29/23, purchase new 
bicycles to replenish and 
stabilize the on-street bicycle 
fleet, purchase and install GPS 
equipment, and maintain a 
10% inventory. 

Approved 05/03/22 $15,250,213 

12 Extended POP by 5 months 
through 12/31/23. 

Approved 05/25/23 $5,698,010 

ATTACHMENT C 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

13 Extended POP through 
4/30/24. 

Approved 11/02/23 $0 

14 Extended POP through 
6/30/24. 

Approved 12/21/23 $0 

15 Extended POP through 
8/30/24. 

Approved 03/07/24 $0 

16 Extended POP through 
3/31/25. 

Approved 07/23/24 $0 

17 Extended POP through 
4/30/25. 

Approved 12/11/24 $0 

18 Extended POP through 
8/31/25. 

Approved 3/27/25 $4,730,373 

19 Exercise up to three, one-
month options each separately 
and extend the POP through 
11/30/25 as needed. 

Pending Pending $3,627,011 

 Modification Total: 
 

  $113,583,795 

 Original Contract:  06/25/15 $11,065,673 

 Total:   $124,649,468 

 


